

Case Nos. 12-14676 and 12-15147 (Consolidated Appeals)

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Eleventh Circuit**

---

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS, OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS, INC.,  
and SAGE PUBLICATIONS, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—v.—

MARK P. BECKER, in his official capacity as  
Georgia State University President, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

No. 1:08-CV-1425 (EVANS, J.)

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION OF  
SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH LIBRARIES**

---

---

Andrew Pequignot  
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP  
1100 Peachtree Street N.E., Suite 2800  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
404-815-6500

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Court’s Ruling Will Have Broad Implications for Libraries in the Eleventh Circuit and Elsewhere Throughout the Southeast.....	3
A. E-Reserves Enhance Teaching at Universities.....	3
B. GSU’s E-Reserves Practices are Consistent With Other ASERL Libraries.....	6
1. Limitations on the Length of E-Reserves Excerpts.....	7
2. Fair-Use Checklists.....	8
C. The Licensing Practices of CCC and Publishers Serve as a Significant Impediment to Teaching .....	10
D. Reversing the District Court’s Order Would Harm Education.....	13
II. The Publisher’s Mischaracterize the Law of Fair Use. ....	15
A. Libraries Differ from Commercial Copyshops in Important Ways.....	15

B. Many Uses of Library E-Reserves are Transformative. ....	18
C. Educational Fair Use Extends Beyond Transformative Uses. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Authors Guild v. HathiTrust,*

No. 11 CV 6351, 2012 WL 4808939 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2012).....6

*Basic Books, Inc. v. Kinko’s Graphics Corp.,*

758 F. Supp. 1522 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 15, 16

*Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,*

457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....23

*Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.,*

448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006) .....19

*Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.,*

510 U.S. 569 (1994) ..... *passim*

*Eldred v. Ashcroft,*

537 U.S. 186 (2003) ..... 22, 23

*Feist Publ’ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.,*

499 U.S. 340 (1991) .....22

*Golan v. Holder,*

132 S. Ct. 873 (2012) .....22

*NXIVM Corp. v. Ross Inst.,*

364 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2004) .....24

*Princeton University Press v. Michigan Document Services*,  
99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 15, 18

*Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.*,  
464 U.S. 417 (1984) ..... 16, 17, 20, 21

*SunTrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.*,  
268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001).....23

*Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. v. Bloomberg LP*,  
861 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....21

*The Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google Inc.*,  
No. 05-cv-8136 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2008) .....11

*Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken*,  
422 U.S. 151 (1975) .....22

*Williams & Wilkins Co. v. United States*,  
487 F.2d 1345, *aff'd by equally divided panel*, 420 U.S. 376 (1975).....17

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 107..... 3, 13, 21, 24

**Other Authorities**

David G. Post, *The Continuing Saga of Thomas Jefferson and the  
Internet* (October 14, 2011).....23

H.R. Rep. No. 1476, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 66 (1976).....18

Pierre N. Leval, *Toward a Fair Use Standard*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105,  
1110 (1990).....22

U.S. Const. Art. I § 8, cl. 8.....22
